
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 5th June, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 28 February 
2013. 
 

4 THE ALCOHOL ACTION PLAN   (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To provide a briefing note to update the Committee on current developments. 
 

5 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider a briefing note regarding anti-social behaviour and to discuss whether the 
Committee wish to develop a scrutiny brief in order to undertake further in-depth scrutiny 
of the issue. 
 

6 JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR 
STAFFORDSHIRE -DRAFT DOCUMENT FOR CONSULTATION   

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider a briefing note regarding the Joint Waste Management Strategy for 
Staffordshire and the draft document for consultation. 
 

7 WORK PLAN   (Pages 17 - 24) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics and to discuss and 
identify topics for scrutiny activity for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Hailstones, Mrs Johnson (Vice-Chair), Miss Mancey, 

Plant, Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Wemyss and 
Mrs Williams (Chair) 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Meeting Quorum 
16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor David Allport, Councillor Mrs Silvia Burgess, 

Councillor Peter Hailstones, Councillor Kyle Robinson, 
Councillor David Stringer, Councillor Stephen Sweeney and 
Councillor Simon Tagg 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest given. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. THE CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the Carbon Management 
Plan and to note the progress of the projects in the current plan. 
 
The Council had a Carbon Management Plan to deliver a reduction in carbon 
emissions from operations and estates by 30%, or 1,200 tonnes, from a baseline 
established in 2009/2010.  To date, 290 tonnes had been achieved which equated to 
25% of the target figure. 
 
A number of projects had been proposed for 2013, but most did not have the 
required funding. Numerous projects had been put forward for the Invest to Save 
project, but there had been no communication as to whether they had been 
successful. Funding methods were being investigated.  
 
LED lighting was being considered for the Civic Offices and a company had been 
approached who could install it free of charge. The savings which could be created 
by installing the lighting would be assessed, and the figure arrived at would normally 
be split equally between the company and the Bo
[...]
 for the Strategy e.g. the Let’s Work 
Together initiative, Building Resilient Families and Communities, and developing a 
social enterprise. The work programme at appendix c of the report was being taken 
forward and it was hoped that the Police and Crime Commissioner would attend a 
future meeting of the Committee. It was also hoped that the LAPs would be able to 
play a part in the delivery of the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.   
 

8. WORKING GROUP UPDATE - THE MOVE OF THE MAGISTRATES COURTS 

FROM FENTON TO NEWCASTLE  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the progress to date 
of the officer and partner working group that had monitored the move of the 
Magistrates Courts from Fenton to Newcastle. 
 
The court move had gone quite smoothly; there had been no major issues relating to 
anti-social behaviour and no spikes in crime figures. The working group had met a 
number of times and it had been decided to review the matter in six months. 
However, the working group would reconvene should any issues arise in the 
meantime. The Partnerships Team would also pick up any issues that arose. 
Community Safety officers had visited town centre off licences and stressed the 
importance of off licences trading as they should so there was not a steep incline in 
anti-social behaviour. Fortnightly conversations were being held with newsagents. 
 
Members felt it was encouraging that there were not the problems that had been 
anticipated for the court move. There was one area of concern raised with regard to 
litter around the ring road near the courts, which had not been there prior to the 
move, and Members questioned whose responsibility it would be to clear the litter. 
The Executive Director, Operational Services would arrange for Streetscene officers 
to visit the site.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That further to Member’s comments, the issue of litter around the courts be 
addressed.  
 

9. WORK PLAN  

 

Page 4



 

5 

There was discussion of the Committee’s work plan. A report would be brought to the 
next meeting of the Committee regarding anti-social behaviour as discussed during 
agenda item six. 
 
Members stated that there was illegal parking being carried out in Audley and were 
concerned it was causing a danger to members of the public. It was requested that 
the Council’s Engineering Manager be invited to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the work plan be noted. 
 
(b) That the Council’s Engineering Manager be invited to a future meeting regarding 
illegal parking. 
 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note for Scrutiny – June 2013 
 

The Alcohol Action Plan 
 
 
 
As the alcohol action plan is so broad we have decided initially to concentrate 
on two key projects: 

 
 

Early Intervention/Prevention Project in Schools 
 
Background 
 
The aim is to secure support for the introduction of a comprehensive 
prevention and education programme within key Secondary Schools within 
Newcastle Borough.  The key component of the project is the revamping of 
the Personal, Social, Health and Education (PSHE) agenda.  The PSHE work 
underpins the entire project. This project is multi-faceted as it incorporates the 
following elements: 
 

• On-line pupil survey undertaken a key stages throughout the project; 

• Social norms approach to alcohol education; 

• Parental surveys designed to engage Parents/Carers in the project; 

• One meeting per term via district forums; 

• One to one support if needed. 
 
The project promotes flexibility on commitment of participation, there may be 
elements of the project for example the Parental surveys which Schools may 
not fit into their way of working. 
 
Entrust (formerly Education Transformation) has been awarded the contract to 
initiate this programme of change. 
 
Currently over 40 front-line Learning Support Families First staff have been 
trained up to deliver the resources within the Schools. 
 
Several Newcastle-under-Lyme Schools were invited to participate in a 
Schools forum workshop on 1st February however none could attend. 
 

Current Developments 

 

Jo Abbott from Entrust who is co-ordinating the project in the North of the 
County arranged a catch up meeting with the Schools who couldn’t attend the 
initial workshop on 1st February.  The meeting took place on 23rd April and 
was attended by representatives from Clough Hall, Cedars PRU, St John 
Fisher, Clayton Hall and also Nigel Manning (Alcohol Change Lead), Steve 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 

Lovatt (Police), Sarah Moore (NBC), Trevor Smith (NBC) and Adam Brunt 
(T3).  Unfortunately the Schools didn’t sign up there and then but promised to 
take the proposal back to their respective Schools. 

Jo Abbott has since chased this up and has had no response from these 
Schools.  Sarah Moore has made contact with Mark Heuston (Headmaster at 
Clayton Hall and also Chairperson of the local Headteachers forum) and 
arranged for myself and Jo to attend the next meeting on 3rd July.  Hopefully 
after that meeting the Schools we have identified will officially sign up to the 
project. 

 

Sarah will hopefully be meeting up with Mark in the interim and will do some 
groundwork. 

 

Strengthening Families Programme 

 

Background 

 

This project covers ages from 10 to 14 and looks to prevent and deter a 
number of issues such as anti-social behaviour, substance misuse, alcohol 
fuelled violence and domestic abuse.  It is a prelude to the Troubled Families 
agenda which focuses on intervention after the event has occurred. Although 
this project has been driven by Staffs County Council the Alcohol Change 
Lead has asked each District to take some local governance over this project. 

Current progress: Learning Support Teams have been engaged, training has 
been delivered, extra funding is being sought, and a course approach with 
looked after children and parents with drug issues are being formulated. 

 

Current Developments 

 

I am awaiting an update from Mark Hewitt the County District Commissioning 
Lead for Troubled Families and will be able to give a verbal update at the next 
Scrutiny meeting. 

 

 

 

 

Trevor Smith  
Community Safety Officer (Alcohol Lead)  
Business Improvements and Partnerships  
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
01782 742256  
Trevor.Smith@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  

Page 8



 

 

NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note for Scrutiny – June 2013 
 

Anti Social Behaviour in Newcastle Borough 
 
 
 
Overview 
 
Newcastle Borough Council adopts a zero tolerance Anti Social Behaviour Policy and works on a multi 
agency approach in line with other partners to tackle anti social behaviour. Focus is given to those 
victims of anti social behaviour and to the resolving of any anti social behaviour issues through early 
intervention and prevention measures for offenders whilst recognising that in some circumstances 
enforcement must be taken. This approach is adopted in line with current legislation and to optimise 
community sustainability. 
 
 
Changes / Implementations in Service  
 
Service Level Agreements – Staffordshire Young Peoples Service 
 
A recent service level agreement has been implemented between Staffordshire Young Peoples Service  

           and Newcastle Borough Council. This agreement outlines how we shall work in partnership to resolve 
            any anti social behaviour caused by younger people in and around Staffordshire County Council Youth 
           Clubs.  

 
 
Service Level Agreements – Supported Housing Providers 
 
Recent conversations have been had with supported housing scheme providers and landlords in 
relation to working effectively together to support the resolution of any complainants concerns in 
relation to tenants or occupants of these properties causing harassment, alarm or distress. 
 
 
Building Resilient Families and Communities 
 
It has been identified that individuals who are currently being monitored by the Borough Council jointly 
with the Police for their involvement in anti social behaviour are in need of further support directly for 
themselves but for their immediate family also. Building Resilient Families and Communities initiative 
was originally called ‘Troubled Families’ and it has been acknowledged that the Borough Councils 
Service that offers support and resolution to anti social behaviour issues in dealing with individuals who 
would meet the criteria for support under this initiative need to play an integral part in the referring and 
leading on support programs for these children and families. The Borough Council arranged a meeting 
with all involved in the Newcastle Community Safety Partnership which involved representatives from 
the Police, Youth Offending, Probation, Housing Associations, School representatives and 
representatives from the Health and Social care departments amongst others. The collating of families 
for the Building Resilient Families and Community that the Newcastle Community Safety Partnership 
want to put forward to Staffordshire County Council to be considered for this initiative were co ordinated 
by the Community Safety Officer leading on anti social behaviour. In total, the Newcastle Community 
Safety Partnership have referred 103 families for this support. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

CRM 
 
The CRM shall soon be developed to give a more consistent and customer focused way of dealing with 
anti social behaviour complaints at the complainant’s first point of call. This is currently in the process of 
being developed and changes in the way that Customer Services deal with Anti Social Behaviour shall 
change, complainants shall also be asked to complete an assessment of vulnerability which will help to 
identify the priority of need for support for these individuals. 
 
 
Let’s Work Together 
 
It has been identified that through the success of the Lets Work Together training earlier on in the year 
that the module including the presentation in relation to how Newcastle Borough Council effectively 
deal with Anti Social Behaviour as a service that other services have identified the need for this to be 
presented again. 
 
 
Health and Social Care 
 
The Partnerships Team at the Borough Council that deals with Anti Social Behaviour have had 
meetings with the Local Support Teams from Families First as to how we optimise effective joint 
working to offer support to individuals and their families where there are offenders of anti social 
behaviour. Families First shall be attending all Anti Social Behaviour Case Conferences and the Anti 
Social Behaviour Lead at the Borough Council will be initiating Child Assessment Framework meetings 
and be attending child protection and core group meetings. Meetings with Mental Health Services and 
Addiction services are also ongoing. 
 
 
School Work 
 
A program of works shall look to be implemented across some schools within Newcastle Borough 
Council relating to Anti Social Behaviour and the effect this has on individuals both the victim and 
perpetrator and the consequences of this behaviour. Schools have now become involved in playing an 
integral part in witnessing individuals Acceptable Behaviour Contracts. 
 
 
Quarter 1 2013 - ASB Figures Specific to LAP Areas 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7
9

37

32
1010

2

4

33

8

13
Butt Lane 

Clayton

East Newcastle

Greater Chesterton

Kidsgrove

Knutton / Cross Heath

Madeley

Newcastle Rural

Parish of Audley

Poolfields / Thistleberry / Town Centre

Silverdale / Parksite / Keele

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

� 165 Anti Social Behaviour Complaints received via the Community Safety Team, 62% 
resolved and closed successfully. 

 
� 6 Vulnerable Victims Referrals / 18 ASB Case Conference Referrals 

 
� 5 Acceptable Behaviour Contracts / 3 Mediation Referrals / 20 LST & Support Referrals / 5 

NRP Referrals / 7 Victim Support Referrals 
 

� Drug Activity & Substance Misuse 10% / Fires 10% / Gang Nuisance 30% / Intimidation & 
Threatening Behaviour 10% Motorbike Nuisance 0% / Neighbour Nuisance 20% / Park 
Nuisance 0% / Vandalism 20% 
 

 
Current Community Specific ASB Projects For Discussion at Scrutiny Meeting 

 

• McDonalds Wolstanton 

• Chesterton Vision & London Road 

• Fishing Project Greater Chesterton 

• Partnership Agreement with Stoke on Trent Safer City Partnership. 

• Lyme Valley – Clayton 

• Roaming Horses – Lower Milehouse / Cross Heath 

• Rye croft & Liverpool Road ASB – Newcastle Town Centre 

• Silverdale Youth Diversionary Project 

• Audley Allotments 

• Hulstone Pub - Crackley 
 
 

Considerations  
 

• Implementation and launch of Newcastle Borough Councils Anti Social Behaviour Policy and 
Procedure in line with other Partners to reflect current legislation and ways of working 
specifically on a multi agency basis; 

• Consideration regarding new legislation;   

• Neighbourhood Resolution Panels a form of Restorative Justice. Implementation of further 
referrals to this service from the Borough Council. 

 
 
 
 

Natalie Snell 
Community Safety Officer 
Business Improvements and Partnerships 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
01782 742258 
Natalie.Snell@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Page 11



 

 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note for Scrutiny – June 2013 
 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Staffordshire – 
Draft Document for Consultation 

 
 
Background 
 
The refreshed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) has been developed and 
produced by the Staffordshire Waste Partnership, which consists of all of the authorities within 
Staffordshire with a waste function, whether it be collection (WCA), disposal (WDA), or in the case 
of Stoke-on-Trent, both (UA). For clarification therefore the partnership consists of:- 

 

• Cannock Chase District Council - WCA; 

• East Staffordshire Borough Council - WCA; 

• Lichfield District Council - WCA; 

• Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - WCA; 

• South Staffordshire District Council - WCA; 

• Stafford Borough Council - WCA; 

• Staffordshire Moorlands District Council - WCA;  

• Staffordshire County Council - WDA; 

• Stoke-on-Trent City Council - UA and 

• Tamworth Borough Council - WCA 
 

The partnership has a Joint Waste Management Board (JWMB) which consists of senior officers 
and Members with responsibility for waste as part of their portfolio. The JWMB meets on a quarterly 
basis to share best practice, develop new ideas and monitor performance of all the partners. The 
current JMWMS was last refreshed in 2007 and set out how all ten of the waste authorities in 
Staffordshire would move towards Zero Waste to Landfill by 2020. With construction of the new 
Energy from waste plant (EfW) in the south of the county, known as ‘project W2R’ well underway, 
and completion on target for the end of 2013, the partnership will only landfill a very small amount of 
the material (less than 5%) collected. As a partnership we are now recycling and composting over 
50% of the waste we collect, and therefore the partnership has achieved its core objective as far as 
practicably possible. 

 
In agreeing to refresh the JMWMS in 2012, the JWMB recognised this milestone had been met, and 
that the issues surrounding effective and sustainable waste management has changed substantially 
since 2007. 

 
The Waste Hierarchy needs to be more effectively embedded in the new document, with Waste 
Prevention at the forefront of our thinking. Commercial and Trade Waste also needs to be 
incorporated, rather than concentrating on purely household waste as before.  

 
The current JMWMS does not effectively incorporate strategies and policies adopted
[...]
cess by the end of September 2013; 

• Any amendments following the consultation exercise to be agreed by partner 
authorities and incorporated into a final document to be presented for final approval by 
the JWMB at its scheduled meeting in January 2014. 

 
 
Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
Developing the JMWMS as a simple overarching strategy allows individual partner authorities to 
develop their detailed strategies and delivery plans which take account of the six overarching 
principles of the JMWMS and allow them to develop their services in a way which reflects the needs 
and aspirations of individual authority communities. The methodology also allows flexibility in 
providing a structure which allows authorities to work more closely together and potentially share 
services, where there is mutual benefit to those authorities. 
 
 
Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
Under the Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003, local authorities had a statutory duty to produce 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategies (JMWMS), unless authorities achieved ‘’excellent’’ in 
their Comprehensive Performance Assessment. These exemptions are no longer valid and 
government is currently consulting local authorities on the statutory duty to produce JMWMS’s 

 
If the statutory duty to prepare a JMWMS is removed, the JWMB agreed it still wished to produce a 
strategy as best practice. 

  
 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
There will be some resource implications for members and officers time. Further financial and 
resource implications will be identified once the Councils own Waste strategy is agreed and 
finalised. 

  
 

Background Papers 
 
A copy of the draft strategy document will be tabled at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Bird  
Recycling Strategy and Commissioning Manager 
Operational Services 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
01782 742510 
Andrew.Bird@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
NEWCA
[...]
ove. Court rep 
unable to attend, officer/partner wg set up to monitor move. 

• Agreed at 2nd wg meeting that a newsletter be distributed 
to local businesses – this was distributed in early Dec.  

• 3
rd
 wg meeting 17.01.13. Feedback positive, wg to review 

in 6 months.  

• CGS received update 28.02.13 

 Working group to review in 
June 2013 

Warm Zone Delivery of 
Green Deal (AMBER) 

Yes TBC • CGS supported continuing as is, a resounding success. 

• Cabinet resolved 17.10.12 - NBC continues support to 
maximise uptake of funds & officers discuss funding level 
required with view to allocation of funds as part of Housing 
Capital Programme alongside 13/14 budget setting process 

  

P
age 23



 

 

• Update expected April/May 

Newcastle Partnerships 
Structure/ (AMBER) 

  • Update provided at meeting on 05.09.2012. 
 

  

Let’s Work Together   Report received on 28.02.2013. It was requested that a 
Member training session be held for the Let’s work together 
initiative. 
 
Comparative figures for ASB were requested and a report re 
ASB be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Briefing note re ASB to be considered 05.06.2013. 

  

Carbon Management Plan Yes – 
previously 
considered 
by Cabinet 

 Update received 28.02.13 to enable Members to review 
progress of the delivery of the Carbon Management Plan. 
 
 

  

Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for 
Staffordshire -Draft 
Document for Consultation 
 

 Full Committee Report to be considered 05.06.2013   

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Alcohol Action Plan
	5 Anti-Social Behaviour
	6 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Staffordshire -Draft Document for Consultation
	7 Work Plan
	Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor David Allport, Councillor Mrs Hilda Johnson, 

Councillor Miss Chloe Mancey, Councillor Glyn Plant, 
Councillor Miss Marion Reddish, Councillor Kyle Robinson, 
Councillor Mrs Sandra Simpson and Councillor Simon Tagg 
 

Officers Dave Adams (Operational Director – Executive Services) 
Andrew Bird (Recycling Strategy and Commissioning 
Manager) 
Trevor Smith (Community Safety Officer – Alcohol Lead) 
Natalie Snell (Community Safety Officer) 
Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
It was reported that an apology for absence had been received from Cllr Andrew 
Wemyss.  
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to Councillors Miss Mancey and Miss Reddish being added to the list 
of those present.   
 

4. THE ALCOHOL ACTION PLAN  

 
The Community Safety Officer (Alcohol Lead) presented a report on the Alcohol 
Action Plan.  A meeting had taken place on the 23rd April for the schools which had 
been unable to attend the initial workshop meeting on the 1st February.  Clough Hall, 
Cedars PRU, St. John Fisher and Clayton Hall had all sent representatives.  The 
work shop had been received positively.  Clough Hall had signed up to the 
comprehensive prevention and education programme at the end of the workshop.  
The other schools had been unwilling to do so at that point in time, but had promised 
to take the proposals back to their respective schools.   Unfortunately they had yet to 
come back to the Council with a response.   He was however pleased to report that 
he would be attending a Heads’ Forum meeting on the 3 July where he had been 
assured there would be an opportunity to speak to the schools.   
 
A Member suggested that good use could be made of the local media.   The schools 
which had signed up to the programme could be praised publicly which could act as 
encouragement for other schools to join the programme.     The Community Safety 
Officer in response agreed that the media could be utilised, but the Council would not 



Error! Unknown document property name.Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown document property name.05/06/13 

 

2 

publicise the schools that had not signed up to the programme.  Presently only one 
school had signed to date.   
 
A Member expressed disappointment that more schools had not signed up to the 
programme as it was an important part of the overall strategy.  Members suggested 
that Chairs of Governors and parent forms could potentially be contacted to stimulate 
interest from schools.  It was evident that alcohol was more of a problem in certain 
areas.  They also suggested that Councillors could talk to the schools should other 
approaches prove unsuccessful.   
 
The Community Safety Officer stated that the project was entirely voluntary and not a 
compulsory requirement for schools.  The programme did however have 
considerable flexibility and could be tailor made to suit the requirements of schools.   
 
A Member suggested that Officers’ could speak to the Kidsgrove Youth Parliament 
on the subject of alcohol prevention.  He would be happy to email the dates of the 
forthcoming meetings should Officers’ wish to pursue the idea.     
 
 
 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

 
The Community Safety Officer presented a report on anti social behaviour in 
Newcastle Borough.  She reported that she had spoken to the Committee at the last 
meeting and therefore intended to give a status report on the work undertaken since 
that time.  The Council had adopted a zero tolerance multi-agency approach to anti 
social behaviour with a focus on victims.  The Council hoped to resolve any anti 
social behaviour issues through early intervention and prevention measures for 
offenders whilst recognising that in some circumstances enforcement measures had 
to be taken.  
 
The Community Safety Officer stated that recently a service level agreement had 
been implemented between Staffordshire Young Peoples Service and Newcastle 
Borough Council.  The agreement provided a framework for the Council working in 
partnership with the service to resolve anti social behaviour caused by younger 
people in and around youth clubs.  There had been discussions with supported 
housing scheme providers and landlords about entering into Service Level 
Agreements to help resolve complaints.  The Building Resilient Families and 
Communities initiative aimed to give support to the families of individuals who were 
being monitored by the Council and the Police.   The Newcastle Community Safety 
Partnership had referred over 100 families.   
 
The Community Safety Officer informed the Committee about the work taking place 
on the CRM.  This would improve the Customer Services approach to dealing with 
calls at the first point of contact.  Complainants would receive a risk assessment 
which would help to identify vulnerability and therefore the priority of the case.  The 
Let’s Work Together training, which had been successful earlier in the year, would be 
presented again to other services.  She was pleased to report that the Partnership 
Team dealing with anti social behaviour had met with the Local Support Teams from 
Families First to discus optimising the service.    
 
The Community Safety Action Officer described a number of current local anti social 
behaviour projects as listed in the report.  She also informed the Committee of new 
legislation that would require some of the policies and procedures to be 
implemented.   There intended to be an official launch of the new Anti Social 



 -  

3 

Behaviour Policy and she was pleased to inform Members about the Neighbourhood 
Resolution Panels which could be a useful way of preventing the escalation of local 
disputes.   
 
A Member reported some issues of anti social behaviour taking place in Chesterton 
Park which included dogs off leads, smoking in the toilets and general intimidation.   
 
A Member asked how the Council responded to reports of gang nuisance.  The 
Community Safety Action Officer responded that a high visibility presence from the 
Police and identifying key individuals for monitoring and potentially enforcement 
action was the usual approach.  It was important to have a partnership approach.   
 
A Member asked about whether families gave resistance to the Building Resilient 
Families and Communities initiative.  In response, the Community Safety Action 
Officer responded that many families had been receptive to the help offered with 
many of the families having tried themselves to help the individual.   
 
A Member stated there was a problem with loud motorbikes in Radbrook woods.  The 
Police had been informed on a couple of occasions but he was not aware of any 
significant action having been taken.  The Community Action Officer in response 
stated that she would be pleased to have further information from the Member 
concerned, so she could investigate the issue further.   
 
The Chairman asked for comparative data of previous anti social behaviour quarter 
statistics in future in order to be able to see the direction of change.  Several 
Members raised the issue of the noise from Mini Motos causing a nuisance to the 
local population and wanted to understand the options available to the Council to 
help resolve the problem.  They also stated that the Council should take more 
enforcement action in the case of derelict pubs.  The Community Safety Action 
Officer stated that there was legislation concerning derelict property and she 
intended to explore with other Officers how this could be best utilised.           
 
   
 
 
 

6. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR STAFFORDSHIRE -

DRAFT DOCUMENT FOR CONSULTATION  

 
The Recycling Strategy and Commissioning Manager presented a report on the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Staffordshire.  The strategy had been 
developed and produced by the Staffordshire Waste Partnership.  The strategy had 
last been refreshed in 2007.  Construction of the new energy from waste plant in the 
south of the county was nearly completed.  The Partnership would soon be only 
using landfill for less than 5% of material collected.  He was pleased to report that the 
Partnership had met all the targets of the 2007 strategy.  It was however evident that 
the Waste Hierarchy needed to be more effectively embedded, with waste prevention 
being a key focus.  Commercial and trade waste needed to be incorporated rather 
than focusing purely on household waste.  The current strategy did not incorporate 
the strategies and polices adopted by individual authorities within the partnership, it 
was therefore important that the new strategy rectified this issue.   
   
A Member enquired how progress was to date on incorporating commercial trade 
waste.  In response the Recycling Strategy and Commissioning Manager stated that 
excellent progress had been made particularly on adopting a common pricing 



Error! Unknown document property name.Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Error! Unknown document property name.05/06/13 

 

4 

structure across authorities.  A major milestone had been achieved in obtaining a 
decent disposal rate.  The next step was to develop a strong marketing and 
communication plan.   
 
Clarification was requested in respect of the Borough Councils Waste and Recycling 
Strategy and it was agreed that once the Cabinet Panel had come up with their 
recommendations for Cabinet on the draft strategy, a report would come before the 
scrutiny committee in the autumn or early winter, before being received by Cabinet.   
 
 

7. WORK PLAN  

 
Members requested that enforcement in respect of derelict and vacant buildings be 
added to the work programme.  The Hullstone Pub in Crackley was of particular 
concern but there needed to be a tougher stance across the Borough.  The Executive 
Director for Operational Services agreed that enforcement was an excellent item for 
scrutiny and added that it was multi-agency issue and as such the respective 
agencies could be asked to give evidence to the Committee on how they work 
together to deal with the issues that commonly arise from vacant buildings.   
 
Members asked for Mini Motos to be added to the work programme because of the 
distress caused by their noise.   
 
Disabled access to pavements in respect of obstructions from ‘A’ frame advertising 
boards in Town Centres across the Borough was identified by Members’ as a topic 
for the work plan.   
 
 
Members agreed that decriminalised car parking should be reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for determination on how it should be 
scrutinised in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 

A) That vacant and derelict buildings enforcement, mini motos and disabled 
access/’A’ frame obstruction to pavements in towns, be added to the work 
programme. 

 
B) That the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating committee consider the best 

approach to scrutinising decriminalised car parking.   
 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Meeting closed at 8.45pm. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS 

Chair 

 


